
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie North  
Tel:  01270 686463 
E-Mail: Julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 
 

                                              
 

Cabinet Member for Communities 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 27th July, 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Allocation of Community Grants  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To consider the allocation of community grants to voluntary and community organisations. 

 
 
5. Policy for the Support to Infrastructure Organisations for 2015/16  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 To consider the amended policy for support to Infrastructure Organisations, and to agree the 

funding grants proposed. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
Cabinet Member for Communities 
____________________________________________________________________ 

[...]
ouncil is to 
defend any challenge to its decision making process.  

 
8.2 Cabinet has approved and Cheshire East Council has put in place a Policy for the 

Allocation of Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations 2015/16.  This Policy deals 
with the allocation of community grants which are awarded to defined Organisations 
following an application process and against set criteria.  There are conditions requiring that 
Organisations report back to the Council upon expenditure of the grant and to enable 
further appropriate conditions to be imposed.  The decision making process was delegated 
to the Portfolio Holder in order ensure that decisions can be made expeditiously and at the 
appropriate level. 

 
8.3 Grant funding organisations based on the application of the Council’s grant policy satisfies 

the Council’s public law duties.  

 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 

9.1 The risk of not agreeing an approach to funding the community and voluntary sector is that 

some organisations may be unable to continue their activities, resulting in a loss of 
community benefit. This is a particular issue during an economic downturn when other 
funding sources may not be available.   

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 

10.1 Applications received and allocated in accordance with Cheshire East Council’s Policy for 

the Allocation of Community Grants. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 8



11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 
 
Name: Lynsey Cooper 
Designation: Partnerships Officer 
Tel No: 01270 685809 
Email: lynsey.cooper@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



000CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
Monday 27th July 2015 

Report of: Principal Manager – Partnerships and Communities 
Subject/Title: 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Policy for the Support to Infrastructure Organisations for 
2015/16 
Cllr Les Gilbert 
 

[...]
ity Grants
	5 Policy for the Support to Infrastructure Organisations for 2015/16
	Support for Infrastructure Organisations 2015_16 V0.7 sac Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Communities 

held on Monday, 27th July, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillors L Gilbert, Cabinet Member for Communities 

 
Officers 
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Tina  Jones, Partnership Support Manager 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services 
 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received. 

 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 

20 ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY GRANTS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of this item be deferred until the meeting on 29 July 
2015. 
 

21 POLICY FOR THE SUPPORT TO INFRASTRUCTURE 

ORGANISATIONS FOR 2015/16  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of this item be deferred. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.05 am 

 
Councillor L Gilbert 

 


